

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)...../2014
CC No(s). 10406/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06/08/2013
in CR No. 35/2011 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At
Chandigarh)

PUNJAB STATE & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJIV AHUJA

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing slp and c/delay in refiling
slp and office report)

WITH

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 10425/2014
(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing slp and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 10703/2014
(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing slp and Office Report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 10762/2014
(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing slp and c/delay in refiling
SLP and Office Report)

Date : 18/07/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra ,Adv.
Mr. Samir Bhalotra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

O R D E R

Deepak Mansukhani

Date: 2014.07.21

17:23:02 IST

Reason:

It is argued by the learned counsel for the
petitioners that in the suit filed by the respondent
herein, while decreeing the suit, interest which was
awarded was simple interest. In fact, the High Court had
reduced the interest at 12% p.a. which order was upheld by

-2-

this Court inasmuch as special leave petition filed by
the respondent was dismissed. His submission, however, is
that in the execution petition, which has been upheld by
the High Court, the trial Court has calculated the
interest with monthly interest at 12%, thereby making the
interest compoundable, which was not the manner in which
the interest was awarded in the decree.

Issue notice on application for condonation of delay as well as on special leave petition limited to the aforesaid extent.

In the meantime, execution proceedings shall remain stayed.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)
COURT MASTER

(INDU BALA KAPUR)
COURT MASTER