

SECTION IV B

Listed on. 16.01.2015
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No.7
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 36

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 19909,
19910, 19911 AND 19912 OF 2014

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF
AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 in SLP(C) Nos. 19910 &
19911 of 2014

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP.)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 AND 2 in SLP(C) Nos.
19909 & 19912 of 2014

(Application for condonation of delay in filing and
refiling SLP)

Punjab State & Anr. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Rajiv Ahuja Etc. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the
Hon'ble Court on 18.07.2014 when the Court was pleased to
pass the following order :-

"It is argued by the learned counsel
for the petitioners that in the suit filed
by the respondent herein, while decreeing
the suit, interest which was awarded was
simple interest. In fact, the High Court
had reduced the interest at 12% p.a. which
order was upheld by this Court inasmuch as
special leave petition filed by the
respondent was dismissed. His submission,
however, is that in the execution petition,
which has been upheld by the High Court,
the trial Court has calculated the interest
with monthly interest at 12%, thereby
making the interest compoundable, which was
not the manner in which the interest was
awarded in the decree.

Issue notice on application for
condonation of delay as well as on special

leave petition limited to the aforesaid extent.

In the meantime, execution proceedings shall remain stayed."

Accordingly, show cause notice by Registered A.D. Post to sole respondent was issued on 09.08.2014 in all the matters. Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of sole respondent in all the matters. Counsel has filed counter affidavit only in SLP(C) No. 19909 of 2014. Copy of the same has been included in the paper books.

The matters above mentioned were lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 09.12.2014 when the following order was passed :-

"The office report indicates that the Ld.counsel for the respondent has already filed the counter affidavit in SLP(C) No.19909/2014. Ld.counsel has stated that he adopts the counter affidavit filed by him in SLP(C) No.19909/14 in response to the pleadings of the petitioners in the other petitions also. This is taken on record. Viewed thus, all the matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules."

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 13th day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Advocate.
Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh